MODEL.:

544874E
LAWNAIRE 28

MAN 4163056

Rev. A 8-2007

Lammercial Grounds Care, lnc.

OP / PARTS MANUAL



CALIFORNIA
Proposition 65 Warning

Diesel engine exhaust and some of
its constituents are known to the State
of California to cause cancer, birth
defects and other reproductive harm.

Californie Proposition 65
Avertissement

Les échappements des moteurs diesel
et certains de leurs composés sont
reconnus par I'Etat de Californie pour
étre cancérigenes, provoquer des
défauts congénitaux et d’autres dangers
en matiere de reproduction.

California Advertencia
de la Proposicion 65

El estado de California hace saber que
los gases de escape de los motores
diesel y algunos de sus componentes
producen cancer, defectos de
nacimiento y otros danos en el
proceso de reproduccion humana.

A WARNING

The engine exhaust from this product
contains chemicals known to the State
of California to cause cancer, birth
defects or other reproductive harm.

A AVERTISSEMENT

L'émission du moteur de ce matériel
contient des produits chimiques que
I'Etat de Californie considere étre
cancérigenes, provoquer des défauts
congénitaux et d’autres dangers en
matiere de reproduction.

A ADVERTENCIA

El estado de California hace saber
que los gases de escape de este
producto contienen productos
gqulmicos que producen cancer,
defectos de nacimiento y otros danos
en el proceso de reproduccion
humana.

CALIFORNIA
Proposition 65 Warning

Battery posts, terminals, wiring
insulation, and related accessories
contain lead and lead compounds,
chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer and birth
defects or other reproductive harm.
WASH HANDS AFTER HANDLING.




Lawnaire

28

IMPORTANT MESSAGE

Thank you for purchasing this CGC product. You have purchased a world class product, one of the best de-
signed and built anywhere.

This machine comes with a Technical Manual containing safety, operation, parts, maintenance and service
information. The useful life and good service you receive from this machine depends to a large extent on how
well you read and understand this manual. Treat your machine properly, lubricate and adjust it as instructed,
and it will give you many years of reliable service.

Your safe use of this CGC product is one of our prime design objectives. Many safety features are built in, but
we also rely on your good sense and care to achieve accident-free operation. For best protection, study the
manual thoroughly. Learn the proper operation of all controls. Observe all safety precautions. Follow all instruc-
tions and warnings completely. Do not remove or defeat any safety features. Make sure those who operate
this machine are as well informed and careful in its use as you are.

See a CGC dealer for any service or parts needed. CGC service ensures that you continue to receive the best
results possible from CGC products. You can trust CGC replacement parts because they are manufactured with
the same high precision and quality as the original parts.

CGC designs and builds its equipment to serve many years in a safe and productive manner. For longest life,
use this machine only as directed in the manual, keep it in good repair and follow safety warnings and instruc-
tions. You'll always be glad you did.

Commercial Grounds Care, Inc.
One Bob Cat Lane
Johnson Creek, WI 53038-0469

TABLE OF CONTENTS ...t FIGURES ..... .o PAGE
0T I PSPPI 2-7
T 1 PSPPI 8,9
L0100 N I ] 0 PRSP ERR P 10, 11
L@ oy 1 [ ]\ PSPPSR 12,13
SERVIICE ..ottt e ettt e e e R bt e e e e b bt e e e e e nbe e e e e e e nae e e e e e nbaeaeeeannaes 14- 20
SERVICE/SPECIFICATIONS ...ttt ettt e e e ettt e e e e a bt e e e e s abe e e e e e ambeeeeeeaanbeeeeeeanneeeaeaan 21
PARTS SECTION ...ttt ettt e oo h e e e e e a bttt e e e e s be e e e e e ambte e e e e e nbe e e e e e ansbeeeeeanneeeeeeannees 23
ENGINE MOUNTING ......oociiiiiiiiiiieeee e FIGURE 1 ..ot 24,25
AERATOR HEAD ..ot FIGURE 2 ...t 26, 27
FRAME, WHEELS & TIRES..........cooiiieeeiie, FIGURE 3 ... 28, 29
HANDLEBAR & SHROUD..........ccccoviiiiiieiiiiennn, FIGURE 4 ...t 30, 31
AERATOR DRIVE ... FIGURE 5 ...t 32,33
TRANSPORT DRIVE ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e FIGURE B ....ooiiiiiiiiie e 34, 35
TRANSMISSION ... FIGURE 7 ..ot 36, 37
REVERSING GEAR BOX......cccoviiiiieiiiieniieee FIGURE 8 ..ot 38, 39
DIFFERENTIAL ...oviiiiiiiiie e FIGURE 9 ..ot 40, 41

8-2007




SAFETY

Lawnaire

NOTICE !!!

Unauthorized modifications may present extreme
safety hazards to operators and bystanders and
could also result in product damage.

Commercial Grounds Care, Inc. strongly warns
against, rejects and disclaims any modifications,
add-on accessories or product alterations that are
not designed, developed, tested and approved
by Commercial Grounds Care, Inc. Engineering
Department. Any Commercial Grounds Care, Inc.
product that is altered, modified or changed in any
manner not specifically authorized after original
manufacture—including the addition of “after-market”
accessories or component parts not specifically
approved by Commercial Grounds Care, Inc.—will
resultinthe Commercial Grounds Care, Inc. Warranty
being voided.

Any and all liability for personal injury and/or
property damage caused by any unauthorized
modifications, add-on accessories or products not
approved by Commercial Grounds Care, Inc. will be
considered the responsibility of the individual(s) or
company designing and/or making such changes.
Commercial Grounds Care, Inc. will vigorously
pursue full indemnification and costs from any party
responsible for such unauthorized post-manufacture
modifications and/or accessories should personal
injury and/or property damage result.

28

This symbol means:
ATTENTION!
BECOME ALERT!

Your safety and the safety of others is involved.

Signal word definitions:

The signal words below are used to identify levels
of hazard seriousness. These words appear in
this manual and on the safety labels attached to
Commercial Grounds Care, Inc. machines. Foryour
safety and the safety of others, read and follow the
information given with these signal words and/or
the symbol shown above.

DANGER indicates an imminently hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, WILL resultin death
or serious injury.

AWARNING

WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, COULD result in
death or serious injury.

A CAUTION

CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous situation
which, if notavoided, MAY resultin minor ormoderate
injury. It may also be used to alert against unsafe
practices or property damage.

CAUTION

CAUTION used without the safety alert symbol
indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if
not avoided, MAY result in property damage.

CGC

COMMERCIAL GROUNDS CARE, INC.
[

®
mopeL Numser [
seriAL NumseR [

JOHNSON CREEK, WI MADE IN U.S.A.

MODEL NUMBER: This number appears on
sales literature, technical manuals and price lists.

SERIAL NUMBER: This number appears only
on your mower. It contains the model number
followed consecutively by the serial number.
Use this number when ordering parts or seeking
warranty information.




Lawnaire

SAFETY

28

PREPARING FOR SAFE OPERATION

Operator preparation and training

Read the Operation & Safety
Manual

If an operator or mechanic

cannot read English, it is

the owner's responsibility

to explain this material

to them. If any portion

of this material is unclear, contact your factory
representative for clarification.

Become familiar with the safe operation of the
equipment, operator controls and safety signs.
Know how to stop the engine and attachments
quickly in an emergency. Do not operate or allow
another person to operate this machine if there
are any questions about safety.

All operators and mechanics should be trained.
The owner is responsible for training the users.

Wear appropriate clothing, including long
trousers and safety goggles or safety glasses
with side shields when operating mower. Do not
operate barefoot or wearing open sandals. Long
hair, loose clothing or jewelry may get tangled in
moving parts.

Wear hearing protection.

Never allow underage children, unskilled

or improperly trained people operate this
equipment. Local regulations can restrict the age
of the operator.

Keep warning labels and this operator's manual
legible and intact. Replacement labels and
manuals are available from the factory.

Do not operate machine while under the
influence of drugs or alcohol.

The owner/user can prevent and is responsible
for accidents or injuries occurring to themselves,
other people or property.

Site preparation and circumstances

Machine preparation

Evaluate the terrain to determine what
accessories and attachments are needed to
properly and safely perform the job. Only use
accessories and attachments approved by the
manufacturer.

Clear the area to be aerated of objects such
as rocks, toys, wire or other debris that may be
struck or thrown by the aerator.

Be sure the area is clear of pets and people,
especially young children. Never assume they
will remain where you last saw them. Stop the
machine if any enter the area.

Aerate only in daylight or in good artificial light.

Do not aerate wet grass as tires may lose
traction.

Check operator presence interlock system and
brake operation. Adjust or repair any problems
before using.

Do not tamper with or defeat safety devices.
Keep guards, shields and interlock safety devices
in place and in proper working condition. They
are for your protection.

Keep all fasteners such as nuts, bolts and pins
well secured.

Visually inspect tires, tine bolts and the aerator
mechanism for wear or damage. Replace worn
or damaged parts.

Verify that machine and attachments, if any, are
in good operating condition.

Do not engage traction drive or tines until ready
to aerate.




SAFETY

Lawnaire

28

OPERATING SAFELY

In general
- Use extra care when loading or unloading the
machine into a trailer or truck.

- Slow down and use caution when making turns
and crossing roads and sidewalks. Stop tines if
not aerating.

- Do not run the engine in an enclosed area where
dangerous carbon monoxide fumes can collect.

- Never leave a machine unattended. Always
disengage times, traction drive ans stop engine
before leaving machine.

Starting

- Start only according to instructions in this manual
or on the machine.

- Before attempting to start the engine, make sure
the traction drive and tines are disengaged.

- When starting the engine, make sure hands and
feet are clear of the tines.

- Do not change engine governor settings or
overspeed the engine. Operating the engine
at excessive speed can increase the hazard of
personal injury.

Interrupting operation

- Before leaving the operator's position:
- Park on level ground.
- Disengage the traction drive and tines.
- Shut off the engine.

- Disengage the tines and wait until they quit
moving:
- when not aerating;
- for transport;
- when crossing surfaces other than grass.

- Stop the engine, disengage the tines and traction
drive and wait until the tines stop moving before
refueling.

- Stop the engine, disengage the traction drive and
tines and disconnect the spark plug wire(s) or
remove the key:

- before checking, cleaning or working on the
machine;

- after striking a foreign object. Inspect the
machine for damage and make repairs before
restarting;

- if the machine begins to vibrate abnormally:
shut off machine immediately. Inspect and
make repairs as needed before restarting;

- except for repairs or adjustments as specifically
noted, such as for carburetor adjustment,
where the engine must be running. Keep
hands and feet clear of moving parts in these
circumstances.

- Allow the tines to come to a complete stop when
stopping operation to inspect the machine, do
maintenance or repair.

- Reduce the throttle setting during engine shut-
down and, if the engine is provided with a shut-
off valve, turn the fuel off at the conclusion of
aerating.

MANEUVERING SAFELY

In general
- Slow down before turning.

- Be aware when approaching blind corners,
shrubs, trees, tall grass or other objects that may
obscure vision.

Slopes

Slopes are a major factor in loss-
of-control and tipover accidents
that sometimes lead to severe
injury or death. All slopes require
extra caution.

- Do not aerate on slopes if
uneasy or uncertain. Ultimate responsibility for
safe operation on slopes rests with the operator.

- Do not aerate excessively steep slopes.
- Aerate across slopes, not up and down.

- Avoid starting or stopping on a slope. If tires lose
traction, disengage the tines and proceed slowly
straight down the slope.

- Keep all movement on the slopes slow and
gradual. Do not make sudden changes in speed
or direction.

A WARNING

- Do not turn on slopes unless necessary, and then
turn slowly and downhill when possible.

- Stay away from slopes if the ground is loose or if
caught in the rain during mowing.

- Use lower speeds on a slope to avoid stopping or
shifting.




Lawnaire

SAFETY

28

Remove obstacles such as rocks, treelimbs etc.

Avoid driving over obstacles such as ruts, holes,
rocks and roots whenever possible. Be alert to
dips and rises. Uneven terrain can overturn a
mower or cause it to slide. Tall grasses can hide
obstacles.

Do not aerate dropoffs, ditches or embankments.

The machine could suddenly turn over if a wheel
runs over the edge or an edge caves in.

Do not aerate slopes when grass is wet.
Reduced traction could cause sliding.

MAINTENANCE SAFETY

In general

Maintain machine according to manufacturer's
schedule and instructions for maximum safety
and best mowing results.

Park machine on level ground.

Never allow untrained personnel to service ma-
chine.

Adjust or repair only after the engine has been
stopped and the tines have stopped moving.

Replace parts if worn, damaged or faulty.
For best results, always replace with parts
recommended by the manufacturer.

Disconnect battery or remove spark plug wire(s)
before making any repairs. Disconnect the
negative terminal first and the positive last. Re-
connect positive first and negative last.

Do not dismantle the machine without releasing
or restraining forces which may cause parts to
move suddenly.

Provide adequate support, e.g. jackstands for
lifted machine or parts if working beneath.

Do not put hands or feet near or under rotating
parts.

Clean up spilled oil or fuel thoroughly.
Replace faulty mufflers.

To reduce fire hazards, keep the engine, muffler,
battery compartment and fuel storage area free
of grass, leaves, debris buildup or grease.

Tines

- Tines can be sharp and can
cut. Use extra caution when
handling. Remove obstruc-
tions with care.

AWARNING

- Only replace tines. Never straighten or weld
them.

- Be aware that moving one
tine can cause other tines to
move.

- Keep other persons away from tines.

A WARNING

Fuel

- Gasoline and diesel fuels
are flammable; gasoline
vapors are explosive. Use
extra care when handling.

- Store only in containers
specifically designed for
fuel.

- When refueling or checking fuel level:

- Stop the engine and allow to cool;

- Do not smoke;

- Refuel outdoors only;

- Use a funnel;

- Do not ovefill;

- If fuel is spilled, do not attempt to start the
engine until the spill is cleaned up and vapors
have cleared.

- Do not fill containers in a vehicle or on a truck or

trailer bed with a plastic liner. Fill containers on
the ground away from the vehicle.

- When practical, remove gas powered equip-
ment from the truck or trailer and refuel it on the
ground. If equipment must be refueled on the
truck or trailer, refuel from a portable container
rather than a dispenser nozzle.

Keep the dispenser nozzle in contact with the rim

of the fuel tank or container opening until fueling
is complete. Do not use a nozzle lock-open
device.

- Replace caps on fuel cans and tanks securely.




SAFETY

Lawnaire
28

TRANSPORTATION AND STORAGE SAFETY

Stop the engine and allow to cool before storing.
Drain the fuel tank outdoors only.

Store fuel in an approved container in a cool, dry
place.

Keep the machine and fuel containers in a locked
storage place to prevent tampering and to keep
children from playing with them.

Do not store the machine or fuel container near
heating appliances with an open flame such as a
water heater or an appliance with a pilot light.

Keep gasoline storage area free of grass, leaves
and excessive grease to reduce fire hazard.

Clean grass and debris from cutting units, drives,
mufflers and engine to help prevent fires.




Lawnaire LABELS

28

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
BEFORE AERATING
READ OPERATOR’S MANUAL THOROUGHLY
BE SURE UNIT IS IN “RAISED” POSITION
BE SURE DOG CLUTCH LEVER IS IN “ENGAGED” (DOWN) POSITION
START ENGINE PER INSTRUCTIONS IN OPERATOR’S MANUAL
PULL CLUTCH LEVER BACK TO HANDLE SLOWLY TO PUT UNIT IN
MOTION. TRANSPORT UNIT TO AREA TO BE AERATED

TO AERATE

LOWER UNIT TO AERATING POSITION

PUSH THROTTLE LEVER TO “FAST” SPEED

PULL CLUTCH LEVER BACK TO HANDLE TO AERATE
MAKE IT EASY FOR YOURSELF - - TURN WHILE AERATING
IT IS NOT NECESSARY TO RAISE UNIT TO MAKE TURNS

QN =

PP

523307

FAILURE TO HEED THESE WARNINGS MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL OR FATAL INJURY TO
YOU OR BYSTANDERS AND MAY ALSO RESULT IN EQUIPMENT AND/OR PROPERTY DAMAGES.

AERATING: BE CAREFUL-UNIT STARTS AND STOPS SUDDENLY WHEN ENGAGING
AND DISENGAGING THE CLUTCH LEVER WHILE AERATING.

LOADING: IF USING LOADING RAMPS FOR TRANSPORT--BE SURE ALL THREE
WHEELS ARE FIRMLY SUPPORTED ON THE RAMPS.
SLOW ENGINE TO ALITTLE ABOVE IDLE WHEN DRIVING UP RAMPS
FOR MAXIMUM CONTROL OF UNIT.
WHEN UNLOADING WITH RAMPS--ENGAGE THE DOG CLUTCH (LEVER
DOWN) TO KEEP UNIT FROM ROLLING TOO QUICKLY DOWN RAMPS.

523308

KEEP HANDS AND FEET AWAY

WHEN THIS UNIT IS TILTED BACKWARDS FOR
SERVICE, OIL WILL FLOW INTO THE VALVE
COVER. WAIT 10 MINUTES AFTER RETURNING
UNIT TO UPRIGHT POSITION TO START ENGINE.
THIS WILL ALLOW OIL TO RETURN TO CRANK-
CASE AND PREVENT DAMAGE. 524759

CLUTCH i~
NEUTRAL

PUSH TO RELEASE LATCH _

523309

REFER TO OWNER’S MANUAL BEFORE

PERFORMING TINE MAINTENANCE.

DO NOT LEAVE UNIT TIPPED ON DRIVE DOG *

HANDLEBAR FOR MORE THAN

30 MINUTES. EXCEEDING THIS TIME * caaain CLUTCH NEUTRAL

CAN CAUSE ENGINE DAMAGE.




SET-UP Lawnaire

28

GENERAL NOTE: FRONT, REAR, RIGHT HAND AND LEFT HAND REFERENCES BELOW
ARE WITH RESPECT TO AN OPERATOR AT THE CONTROLS.

UNPACKING - Unpacking the aerator entails
securing the handle and rolling the unit off the
shipping pallet.

1. Cut the banding securing the aerator to the pallet

AWARNING

Banding is under tension and may snap back
when cut. Wear eye protection and stay clear
when cutting the band.

2. Unhook the two side latches. Pivot the hood
forward and remove it from the aerator.

3. Remove the two loose parts bags tied to the unit.
These bags contain the hardware required for
set-up and an extra set of tines.

4. Remove the 6six bolts securing the handle cover
to the handle and remove the handle cover.

5. Apply a solution of soap and water to the rubber
isolators A on the handle and, while holding the
clutch and latch rods up in their approximate
position, slide the handle into the handle
mounts B. The outside flange of the handle
mount may be loosened if required to allow the
handle to be inserted to the proper position.

6. Secure the handle with two (2) 3/8-16 X 2 1/2"
screws with locknuts (from hardware bag).
Tighten only until snug. The handle mut be free
to move in the rubber mount.

7. Cut the plastic tie from the clutch lever on top of
the handle. Connect the clutch lever rod C to the
linkage bellcrank D and secure it with the
5/16" washer and hairpin cotter from the
hardware bag.

8. Unhook the spring from the latch E. Slide the
hole in the end of the latch rod F over the pin on
the latch and secure with the 1/2" washer and
cotter pin. Reconnect the spring to the latch.
Cut the safety tie from the latch after the rod and
spring have been attached.




Lawnaire SET-UP

28

8. Push the latch lever (on the handle) to raise and
lower the unit. Remove hairpin cotter | from
rod G. Pull rod from Pivot Shaft and adjust by
turning rod so that the latch drops into the notch
easily wehn the unit is lowered. Operating the
clutch lever will all ow the rod to be removed for
adjustment.

9. Operate the clutch lever to check for positive belt
engagement. If belt needs adjustment, refer to
Drive Belt Adjustment (page 15).

10. Reisntall the handle cover assembly.

11. Set throttle control lever on the handle to second
detent near idle position. Start the engine and
set throttle lever L on the engine at idle speed.
Route the cable through the cable stop J, throttle
arm hole and insert the inner cable into the
block clamp K on the throttle arm of the engine.
Tighten set screw in block clamp.

12. Move the throttle control lever to "FAST" while
watching the throttle lever L. The throttle lever
should move to the fast position, engine speed
should be 3700 RPM. If not, loosen the cable
housing clamp and adjust the cable in or out as
required. When the throttle handle is pulled fully
toward the rear, the engine will go to idle speed.
To shut-off the engine, push the engine switch M
to the off position.

13. Reinstall the hood.




CONTROLS

Lawnaire
28

ENGINE CONTROLS

The engine is equipped with a choke control A, oil
sensor, fuel shut-off valve B and engine shut-off
switch M.

Choke: Choke as required to start the engine (slide
control).

Fuel Shut-Off Valve: Turn the valve lever to "ON"
(horizontal position) to allow fuel to flow from the tank
to the engine.

Fuel Gauge: The engine is equipped with a fuel
level indicator on the gas tank.

Engine Shut-Off Switch: This switch is located
under the hood, on the right side of the engine
toward the front of the unit. This switch needs to be
in the "ON" position to start the engine. To stop the
engine, push the switch to the "OFF" position.

=~ AN TY

Iy

10




Lawnaire CONTROLS
28

AERATOR CONTROLS

The aerator is equipped with a Dog Clutch Lever
C, Latch Lock Lever D, Clutch Lever E and Throttle
Control F.

Dog Clutch Lever: Controls the drive mechanism.
Push the lever down to engage the dog clutch, pull
up to disengage. The aerator drive will not operate
unless the dog clutch is engaged.

Latch Lock Lever: Locks the aerator in the up or
down position. To lower the unit and engage the
aerator, push the Latch Lock Lever and push down
on the handlebar. To raise the unit and disengage
the aerator, push the Latch Lock Lever and pull up on
the handlebar.

Clutch Lever: Engages the unit drive. Pull back on
the Clutch Lever with the unit raised to transport the
unit without operating the aeration mechasism. Pull
back on the Clutch Lever with the unit lowered to
move the unit forward and begin aerating.

Throttle Control: Adjusts the engine speed.
Pushing the control forward increases the speed;
pulling the control back reduces the speed.

11



OPERATION

Lawnaire

28

PRE-OPERATION CHECK

1. Visually check all moving parts and all fasteners.

If loose or broken, tighten or replace. Check for
broken or bent tines; replace if necessary.

2. Lubricate all lubrication fittings before each days
use or after every eight hours of operation (see
SERVICE section).

3. Check the engine crankcase oil level with the
engine resting in a level position. Add oil if
necessary (see SERVICE section).

4. Follow the engine manufacturer's
recommendations for the correct type and
amount of oil. Fill the fuel tank according to the
engine manufacturer's specifications.

AWARNING

Gasoline is extremely flammable and highly
explosive under certain conditions. Always stop
the engine and do not smoke or allow open
flames or sparks when refueling. BE SURE to
install fuel cap after refueling.

NEVER start or run the engine inside where exhaust
fumes can collect. Carbon monoxide present in the
exhaust is an odorless and deadly gas.

DO NOT operate equipment without shields in place.

DO NOT make adjustments or perform any
maintenance while the engine is running.

Before operating, check the area and remove any
object which may present a safety hazard or damage
the equipment.

This unit is not designed to be used on steep slopes.
To prevent injury and/or damage to equipment, use
extreme caution when operating near terraces or hilly
terrain. Travel up and down slopes at a 45 degree
angle rather that across, to prevent unit from tipping
over, DO NOT release clutch handle on a slope; this
will cause freewheeling, allowing the unit to roll down
the slope.

12




Lawnaire

OPERATION

28

AERATING

NOTE: For best performance and maximum tine
penetration, the lawn should be thoroughly

watered the day before aeration. Compacted soil
conditions will cause the unit to bounce, resulting in
possible damage to the tines and undue stress to the
unit

|AWARNING

DO NOT operate unit unless all shields are in place.

DO NOT make any adjustments or perform any
maintenance while the engine is running.

Before operating, check the area to be aerated and
remove any objects that may be a safety hazard or
cause damage to the unit.

DO NOT place hands or feet beneath the unit at any
time.

NOTE: Never cross hard objects or surfaces (such
as sidewalks, driveways, stepping stones,
etc.) with aerator in the lowered position.

OPERATION TIP

NOTE: Walk through the area to be aerated and
mark with flags immovable objects, such as sprinkler
heads and water mains.

Be sure the unit is raised, and the fuel shut-off valve
on the bottom of the fuel tank is open.

1. Set the throttle control lever to a "middle"
position. Place engine switch in the "ON"
position. Pull recoil starter and choke if
necessary to start engine.

2. Slowly pull back on the clutch lever and adjust
the throttle for a comfortable transport speed.
Transport the unit to the work area.

3. Upon reaching the work area, release the clutch
lever. Lower the aerator, push the throttle lever
all the way forward to "FAST" and pull the clutch
lever back to start aerating.

Aerate across slopes or on steeper grades at a
45° angle up and down the slope.

The unit is designed to make turns while
aerating. If the tines damage the turf while
making turns, push down on the handlebars
while turning to help eliminate the problem.

4. Release the clutch lever and raise the aerator
when aerating is completed.

| A WARNING|

When replacement parts are required, use
genuine CGC parts or parts with equivalent
characteristics, including type, strength and
material. Failure to do so may result in product
malfunction and possible injury to the operator
and/or bystanders.

Replace any warning decal that becomes illegible.

Do not operate equipment without shields in
place.

Do not make any adjustments or perform any
maintenance while the engine is running.

13



SERVICE

Lawnaire

28

CLEANING

After each day's aerating, remove and thoroughly clean the tines. Apply a light coating of oil to the tines to
prevent rust. Replace bent, broken or worn tines and reinstall the tines on the unit. After the engine has
cooled, clean the unit with water. Keep the belts free of oil and dirt.

LUBRICATION

Lubrication Fittings - A: The Lawnaire 28 has

eight grease fittings. (1) Front wheel pivot, (5) Pivot
axle, (2) Differential. Use a standard lithium based
grease to lubricate all eight fittings after every eight
hours of operation. Wipe each fitting before and after
lubricating.

Reversing Gear Boxes - B: Lubrication filled gear
boxes should require no additional lubrication, add
lithium based gun lubricant if required.

Transmission - C: Remove plug, fill to bottom of
plug opening with 80-90W gear lube.

h/;,
d

1 |

TRANSPORTING

Close the fuel shut-off valve before transporting.

Loading; When using ramps to load the unit for transporting, be sure all three wheels are supported by

ramps.

Unloading; When using ramps to unload the unit, engage the dog clutch (lever down) to keep the unit

from rolling down the ramp too quickly.

TIRE PRESSURE

NOTE: Improper inflation will shorten tire life
considerably.

Check tire pressure before each days
operation. Keep all three tires inflated to 14-16 PSI
(97-110 kPa).

AWARNING

Use caution when inflating a tire, or bringing a low
tire up to recommended pressure. Use a pressure
gauge to check the pressure in a partially inflated tire
before connecting an air hose. Due to the low air
volume requirements of small tires, over-inflation may
reached in a matter of two or three seconds, which
may cause the tire to explode.

14




Lawnaire

SERVICE

28

BELT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

1.

Remove the shield covering the aerator
mechanism.

Remove the two screws A securing the ends of
the pulley shaft.

Remove the hardware from the idler shaft pillow
blocks C. Move the idler shaft B back (toward
the rear of the unit) to release the tension on the
idler drive belt E and aerator chains H and J.

Remove the LEFT aerator chain J.

Remove both the Idler Drive Belt E and the Drive
Belt D.

Put on new belts and reinstall the two screws A
securing the ends of the pulley shaft.

Make sure the RIGHT aerator chain H is properly
meshed with the sprocket on the idler shaft and
reinstall the pillow block on the RIGHT side of
the idler shaft. DO NOT tighten the pillow block
hardware.

10. Tighten the hardware on both pillow blocks.

Time the aerator by positioning the inner two
crank arms G level and to the back of the unit
(the outer two crank arms F will be level and to
the front).

Install the LEFT aerator chain J and the pillow
block at the LEFT side of the idler shaft (a pry bar
may be necessary to align the holes in the pillow
block flange and the frame).

DRIVE BELT ADJUSTMENT

11. Pull back on the clutch lever to engage the

drive belt. Adjust the nut L on the Drive Belt
Adjustment Screw (until there is a 3/16" (5mm)
deflection by four pounds of force on the side of
the drive belt opposite the transmission

12. Reinstall shields before operating the unit.

3/16” (5mm)
WITH 4 LB. LOAD

ENGINE
PULLEY

15



SERVICE

Lawnaire
28

TRANSMISSION REMOVAL

1.

Remove the shield covering the aerator
mechanism.

Loosen primary drive chain adjustment screw M.

Open the connector link of the primary drive
chain N and remove the chain from the unit.

Disconnect the drive belt adjustment screw L
from the bellcrank and detach the tension spring
O from the top of the transmission.

Take out the two transmission mounting screws
P and remove the transmission with the clutch
mounting bracket R.

Remove the clutch mounting bracket R from the
transmission.

Remove the screw securing the dog clutch
sprocket to the output shaft and pull the sprocket
from the shaft.

16




Lawnaire

SERVICE

28

TRANSMISSION SERVICE

1.

With the transmission taken out of the unit,
Remove the belt pulley and key from the input
shaft.

Remove one of the drain plugs and drain the oil
from the transmission case.

Remove the hardware holding the two case
halves together, and tap the tabs on the case
with a soft hammer (lead, leather, plastic etc.) to
break the seal and separate the case halves.

Remove both the input E and output shafts C
(with gears) from the case halves. Note the
position of the spacer D at the end of the output
shaft for reassembly.

Remove the ball bearings B and oil seal from
each case half A. Install new ball bearings in
both case halves but DO NOT install new oil
seals at this time.

INPUT SHAFT

6.

Remove gears, key and spacer from the input
shaft F.

Check shaft F for wear and replace if necessary.
If replacing shaft, install existing snap ring G on

new shaft. Check for, and remove any burrs on

key ways in the shaft.

Replace the press-in bushings in the large
double gear J (be sure the oil holes in the
bushings align properly), or, replace the gear if
necessary.

Reinstall the spacer H on the shaft F next to the
snap ring G, then the large double gear J with
the smaller end next to the spacer, followed by
the key K and small gear L with the flat end of
the small gear facing the large gear.

17



SERVICE

Lawnaire

28

TRANSMISSION SERVICE

OUTPUT SHAFT

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Remove both of the gears and key from the shaft
A

Check the shaft A for wear and replace if
necessary. If replacing shaft, install existing snap
ring B on new shaft. Check for, and remove any
burrs on key ways in the shaft.

Replace the press-in bushings in the double gear
E (be sure the oil holes in the bushings align
properly), or, replace the gear if necessary.

Reinstall the key C and single gear D on the
output shaft A. The end of the gear with the
higher step should face the snap ring B.

Install the double gear on the shaft with the small
end facing the single gear.

Install the spacer F on the shaft next to the
double gear. Be sure the spacer at the end of
the output shaft stays in position while installing
gears in case halves.

Install both shafts with gears into one of the case
halves. Rotate one shaft to make sure the other
turns and keys are in proper location.

Apply Loctite 515, or equivalent, to the mating
edges of the case halves. Be sure the case
alignment spacers are in place in the upper and
lower middle holes and put the two halves of the
case together.

Install the clutch bracket and hardware (with
screw heads on the input shaft side). Torque the
hardware to 16 ft. Ibs. (22 N-m).

Apply some 30W oil to the lips of the oil seals
and install one on each side of the transmission.

Reinstall pulley and sprocket.

Ly,

B C

21.

22.

23.

24,

25.

Position the transmission in its mounting location.
Remove one of the filler plugs and fill the case to
the bottom of the filler hole with

80-90W gear lube. Reinstall the filler plug.

Mount the transmission back on the unit and
reconnect the drive belt adjustment screw and
tension spring.

Align the belt pulley by loosening the set screw
and moving the pulley on its shaft until it aligns
with the drive belt. Tighten the set screw.

Check the drive belt tension and adjust if
necessary (See drive belt adjustment).

Reinstall the primary drive chain and chain
adjustment screw. Adjust screw to obtain

1/8" - 1/4", (3 - 6mm) deflection in the chain at
the center point of the chain's span between the
two sprockets.

NOTE: Excessive roller chain tension will shorten

26.

bearing life.

Reinstall shields before operating the unit.

18




Lawnaire SERVICE

28

REVERSING GEAR BOX REMOVAL

1. Remove the shield covering the aerator
mechanism.

2. Remove the return links A connecting the tine
arms C to the vertical links B by unscrewing the
hardware and separating the two halves. Note
the position of the washers for reinstallation.

3. Remove the four (4) screws D holding the
reversing gear box to the mounting plate and
remove the reversing gear box with the vertical
links still attached.

4. Loosen the two (2) screws E securing the vertical
link to the reversing gear box shaft. Remove the
vertical link by sliding it off of the shaft

REVERSING GEAR BOX INSTALLATION

5. When work on the reversing gear box is
complete, reinstall by reversing the preceding
procedure.

When reassembled, the tine arms should be
vertical side-to-side. If they are not, loosen the
set screws in the crankshaft bearing lock collar F
and slide the bearing in or out on the shaft until
the tine arm is vertical.

6. Rotate the crankshaft by hand to make sure the
tine arms do not bind.

19



SERVICE

Lawnaire

28

REVERSING GEAR BOX SERVICE
1. Remove the gear box from the unit.

2. Remove the hardware G holding the two case
halves together.

3. Remove the oil seals H from each end of the
gear box and separate the two halves L.

4. Use a soft hammer (lead, plastic, leather, etc.) to
remove the shaft N from each case half.

5. Separate all of the components (press the
bearings K off of the shaft N and out of the case
half L if they need to be replaced). Clean the
components and check for wear, replace parts as
required.

6. Press new bearings K onto shafts if required,
install inner spacers M and insert shafts into case
halves.

7. Install outer bearing and spacer J. Apply 30W
oil to the lips of the oil seals H and install one on
each half of the gear case.

8. Reinstall the vertical links O on the gear box
shafts. Be sure that the link is oriented so that
the wear strip will face forward when the gear
box is remounted.

9. Insert two screws through one of the case halves
and install a new gasket P over the screws.

10. Place the two halves on a flat surface with the
gears facing each other and the flat (mounting)
side down. Turn the vertical links so that they
are both pointing straight up. Be sure the gear
teeth mesh and put the two case halves together.
Install all of the hardware but DO NOT tighten.

11. Slide the case halves against each other to
eliminate backlash (play between the shafts) and
tighten the hardware. Torque hardware to 30 ft.
Ibs. (41 N-m).

NOTE: Shafts must rotate 180° from original
position shown without binding.

12. Pump lithium based gun lubricant in one plug
hole until it starts to come out of the other. Apply
thread sealant to the threads of the plugs and
reinstall the plugs.

13. Reinstall gear box.

20




Lawnaire

SERVICE/SPECIFICATIONS

28

STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS

AWARNING

To prevent possible explosion or ignition of
vaporized fuel, do not store equipment with fuel
in tank or carburetor in enclosure with open flame
(for example, a furnace or water heater pilot
light).

Before the equipment is put in to storage for
any period exceeding 30 days, the following
steps should be taken.

1. Drain all fuel from the fuel tank and fuel lines.

2. Start the engine and run until all the fuel is used
from the carburetor float bowl.

3. While the engine is still warm, drain the
crankcase oil and replace with the proper weight
oil corresponding to the season the equipment
will next be used.

4. Remove the spark plug and squirt a small
amount of engine oil into the cylinder. Turn the
engine over a few times to distribute the oil.

5. Lubricate all lubrication fittings.

To put the equipment into service after an
extended period of storage:

1. Check for loose parts and tighten if necessary.

2. Check for cracked or broken tines and replace as
necessary.

3. Fill the fuel tank.

4. Check the engine and gear reduction case oil
levels with the engine in a level position.

5. Start the engine.
6. Check for fuel leaks.

7. Check clutch control operation to make sure the
unit stops when the clutch control is released.

Features:
Tricycle front wheel for easy maneuverability.

Rubber isolated handlebars and spring assist lift for
easy, comfortable operation.

Sealed precision ball bearings in tine arms and link-
age.

Engine:
Model
138432
Type 0035, Trim E1
4 cycle 7.5 H.P. Briggs & Stratton Vanguard
13.1 cu. in. (215 cc)

Starter......ccoeeviviiiee Recoil, on/off switch
GOVEINON.....ccvveeeeeiieie e 3600 RPM, no load
Drive:

Primary......ccccccveeeeeiiiiciiiieeee. V Belt / Roller chain

beveled gear differential

Tires

Front...eeeeeeeeeeee, 2.80/2.50-4

Rear.......ccoociieieeee e, 410/3.50-4

Dimensions:

Width. .o, 41" (1041 mm)

Length. ..o 57" (1448

mm)

Width. .o, 34" (864 mm)

Weight......ooooooiiiiieeeeeee, 400 Ibs.
(183 Kg)

Aeration:

Aerating Width.........ccccvveeeeenn. 28" (711 mm)

Tines.... Eight (8) 3/4" (19 mm) heat treated tines

on four (4) tine arms
Coring Depth.......ccevveeeennn. 2 1/2" (64 mm) max.
Coring Diameter..................... 3/4" (19 mm) max.
Coring Pattern.. 31/2" x 5" (89 x127mm)
Production........ up to 24,00 sq. ft./ hr (2230 M?/ hr)

21




22

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

Lawnaire
28



PARTS
SECTION



Lawnaire

ENGINE MOUNTING

28

FIGURE 1




Lawnaire ENGINE MOUNTING
28

FIGURE 1
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1-1 540378 ENGINE,7.5 HP B&S 1
1-2  64006-02 LOCKWSHR-HELICAL 5/16 1
1-3  64139-23 BLT-WLF 5-16-18 X 1-3/4 4
1-4 306861 SCRW,.31-24.625 1
1-5 517100 PULLEY,4 IN. DIA 1
1-6  524621.7 GUIDE, BELT 1
1-7 524759 DECAL,NOTICE OIL 1
1-8 64164-12 KEY-1/4X1/4X1 SQ END 1
1-9 64141-6 NUT, 5/16-18 4
1-10 64044-18 SCREW-SET 5/16-18X3/8 2
1-11 800960 SCRW,.31-24.50 BS 1
1-12 844229.7 PLATE,SPACER 2

25



AERATOR HEAD Lawnaire

28

FIGURE 2

31

STANDARD OPTIONAL

\?%\/z)& 42
G
Q/

26



AERATOR HEAD

Lawnaire
28 FIGURE 2
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
2-1 64123-125 BOLT-HEX 1/2-13X2-3/4 4
2-2 64006-06 LOCKWSHR-HELICAL 7/16 8
2-3 64123-100 BOLT-3/8-16X2-1/4 HEX 14
2-4 64123-79 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X3-1/4 4
2-5 64164-28 KEY-#808 WOODRUFF 4
2-6 522723 FLANGE, BEARING 8
2-7 522724 PIN 4
2-8 522740 SPACER (PLATED) 4
2-9 523126 BUMPER-RUBBER 4
2-10 523222 WASHER, THRUST (PLTD) 16
2-11 523240 WASHER, THRUST 4
2-12 523249 WASHER, DUST (PLATED) 16
2-13 545786 BEARING ASSEMBLY 4
2-14 545992.7 WLDMT-CRANK ARM 2
2-15 545993.7 WLDMT SPROCKET, CRANK 2
2-16 547504 ASSY-BEARING HOUSING LH 1
(INCLUDES ITEMS 17 & 18)
2-17 522735 CRANKSHAFT 2
2-18 523127 BEARING, BALL 4
2-19 547505 ASSY-BEARING HOUSING RH 1
(INCLUDES ITEMS 17 & 18)
2-20 523326 TINE, 3/4" (19mm) 8
2-21 522971.7 DEFLECTOR, CORE 4
2-22 547509.7 ARM, TINE 4
2-23 547587.7 WLDMT-GEARBOX MTG RH 1
2-24 547629.7 WLDMT-GEARBOX MTG LH 1
2-25 547655 ASSY-RETURN LINK 8
(INCLUDES ITEM 26)
2-26 832498 BEARING, .67 1.57.47 16
2-27 547709 TINE, AERATING 4
2-28 548159 WASHER, PLAIN 8
2-29 64141-4 NUT-WLF 3/8-16 26
2-30 64141-6 NUT-WLF 5/16-18 32
2-31 64151-27 NUT-HEX 1/2-20 EDGE LOCK 16
2-32 64141-13 NUT WLF 1/2-13 4
2-33 319773 SCRW,.44-14 2.50 8
2-34 800519 KEY,WDRUF.25 X 1.25 PS 4
2-35 64018-31 BLT-CRG 3/8-16X2 1/2 8
2-36 64018-9 BLT-CRG 5/16-18X3/4 G5 12
2-37 64268-03 NUT-FL NYLN LOCK 3/8-16 20
2-38 64262-014 BLT-FLG HD 3/8-16 X 2 8
2-39 800713 SCRW.,.38-16 2.25 ZS 4
2-40 869067 LINK, VERTICAL 4
2-41 890981 GEARBOX, REVERSING 2
(INCLUDES ITEMS 11, 34, & 40)
2-42 522757.7 HOLDER, 3/4" TINE 8
2-43 64268-02 NUT-FL NLYON LOCK 5/16-18 4

27



FRAME, WHEELS & TIRES

FIGURE 3

Lawnaire
28

28



Lawnaire FRAME, WHEELS & TIRES
28 FIGURE 3
ITEM PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM PARTNO.  DESCRIPTION QTY

3-1  64163-29 WASHER-21/64 X 1 X 11GA 1
3-2  64140-1 COTTER PIN-1/8X1
3-3 64123-56 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X2
3-4 64139-08 BLT-WLF 5/16-18X3/4
3-5 64163-67 WASHER-.516X1X12GA
3-6 5244317 SHIELD, DIRT
3-7 522967.7 BRACKET-HOOD LATCH
3-8 523053 SPACER,.51.75 3.28 ZS
3-9 523094.7 SCRAPER-FRONT WHEEL
3-10 64163-64 WSHR 1.015X1.500X14GA
3-11 523325 COLLAR, LOCKING
3-12 523815 SEAL,V-RING
3-13 524001.7 ANGLE-HNDLE MOUNT LH
3-14 524002.7 ANGLE-HNDLE MOUNT RH
3-15 547499 WLDMT-ROD
3-16 547507.7 YOKE-FRONT AXLE
3-17 4124196 WHEEL AY

(INCLUDES ITEMS 18-23)

N a2 @ a N aaaa NN -~

3-18 64025-03 NUT-HEX 5/16-24 4
3-19 64006-02 LOCKWSHR-HELICAL 5/16 4
3-20 306861 SCRW,.31-24.625 YS HX 8
3-21 517332 WHEEL HALF 2
3-22 523264 TIRE-4.10/3.50-4 2 PLY 1
3-23 548546 TUBE-4.10/3.50-4 1
3-24 4124197 WHEEL AY 1
(INCLUDES ITEMS 25-27)
3-25 523261 TUBE-2.80/2.50-4 1
3-26 523262 TIRE-2.80/2.50-4 4 PLY 1
3-27 523263 BEARING-BALL 2
3-28 540220 ASSY-FRAME 1
(INCLUDES ITEMS 29 & 30)
3-29 523430 BEARING,BRONZE 2
3-30 35027N FITTING ZERK 90 DEG 1
3-31 64139-08 BOLT-WLF 5/16-18X3/4 8
3-32 64141-6 NUT, WLF 5/16-18 13
3-33 64141-13 NUT WLF 1/2-13 1
3-34 64215-02 RIVET-POP IFI# 44 4
3-35 800537 SCRW,.5-13 4.25 YS HX 1
3-36 800554 SSCRW,.25-20.68 BS 2
3-37 829148 MOUNT,ISOLATION 2
3-38 832525 SPRING,EXTENSION 3
3-39 888102 LATCHAY 2
3-40 540217.7 WLDMNT-SHIELD AY 1
3-41 5244327 PANEL, SIDE RGN 1
3-42 64152-27 SCREW ,1/4-20X5/8 LG SP 2
3-43 830918 SEAL, PUSH ON 25' AR
3-44 517162 SPACER 1

3-45 64018-9 BLT-CRG 5/16-18X3/4 G5 2

29



HANDLEBAR & SHROUD

FIGURE 4

Lawnaire
28

30



HANDLEBAR & SHROUD

Lawnaire

28 FIGURE 4
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
4-1 64163-55 WASHER .328X.75X14 GA 5
4-2 4161123 LABEL-RYAN 3
4-3 64140-3 COTTER PIN-3/32X3/4 4
4-4 64123-82 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X2-1/2 2
4-5 64123-54 BLT -HEX 5/16-18X3/4 4
4-6 819195 TSCRW #8-18.50 SLF-DRL 3
4-7 524798 DECAL,CAUTION-OP/MNL 1
4-8 64163-67 WASHER-.516X1X12GA 1
4-9 515268 BUSHING 4
4-10 522727 GRIP,HANDLE 2
4-11 522730 CUSHION, RUBBER 2
4-12 523158 SLEEVE, HANDLE MOUNT 4
4-13 524482 ROD, ENGAGEMENT 1
4-14 523267.7 CHANNEL 2
4-15 523306 DECAL-LIFT 1
4-16 523309 DECAL, CLUTCH 1
4-17 547503.7 HANDLEBAR AY 1
4-18 547520 S-ASSY COVER 1

(INCLUDES ITEMS 4, 7 & 21-23)
4-19 523307 DECAL, OPER INSTRNS 1
4-20 523308 DECAL,WARNING 1
4-21 4115768 DECAL, THROTTLE 1
4-22 540222 S-ASSY HOOD W/ LABELS 1
4-23 835892 DECAL,DANGER HND/FT 2
4-24 547567 S-ASSY, LOCKOUT BAR 1
4-25 547583 S-ASSY, CLUTCH HANDLE 1
4-26 547620 ROD AY 1
4-27 547621.7 SUPPORT AY,SHIELD 1
4-28 540395 CONTROL AY,THROTTLE 1
4-29 64141-6 NUT, 5/16-18 10
4-30 829148 MOUNT,ISOLATION 2
4-31 64123-49 BLT-HEX 1/4-20X1/2 7
4-32 64151-17 LOCKNUT, HEX 7
4-33 64123-54 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X3/4 8
4-34 64151-15 5/16-18 HEX NUT CNTRLK 4
4-35 64151-18 NUT-HEX 2
4-36 48228A CABLE CLIP-INSULATED 1
4-37 4132722 TRIM- PUSH ON 12' A/R
4-38 4162988 LABEL-;AWNAIRE 28 2
4-39 523139 GRIP 1
4-40 64168-2 COTTER-HAIRPIN .08-1.19 2

* NOT ILLUSTRATED

31



AERATOR DRIVE Lawnaire

28

FIGURE 5

32



AERATOR DRIVE

Lawnaire

28 FIGURE 5
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
5-1 64163-55 WASHER .328X.75X14 GA 2 5-46 64141-4 NUT-WLF 3/8-16 1
5-2 64123-47 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X1-1/4 4 5-47 64141-6 NUT, WLF 5/16-18 12
5-3 64123-67 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X2 1 5-48 64151-15 NUT-HEX 5/16-18 CTRLCK 1
5-4 64168-2 COTTER HAIRPIN-.018X1.19 1 5-49 64139-21 BLT-WLF 3/8-16X3/4 2
5-5 64140-3 COTTERPIN- 3/32 X 3/4 1 5-50 64123-54 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X3/4 4
5-6 64123-61 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X1-3/4 1 5-51 800513 SCREW-HEX 5/16-18-1-1/4 2
5-7 64123-64 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X2-1/4 5 5-52 64044-3 SCREW-SET 3/8-16X5/16 2
5-8 832499 BEARING, BALL 2 5-53 64123-56 BLT-HEX 5/16-18X2 1
5-9 64025-05 NUT-3/8-16 HEX 4 5-54 810157 BUSHING, SHOCK MNTNG 2
5-10 64163-61 WSHR .81X.406X16GA 2 5-55 64163-82 WSHR-FLAT .406X1.44X9GA 2
5-11 64164-28 KEY-#808 WOODRUFF 3 5-56 814499 SPRING,COMPRESSION 1
5-12 64163-67 WASHER-.516X1X12GA 2 5-57 64168-1 COTTER-HAIRPIN.120X2-3/8 2
5-13 522717 PULLEY, 8" (203mm) 1 5-58 830389 SPRING 1
5-14 522720 PULLEY, 6" (152mm) 1 5-59 832405 BEARING, BALL 2
5-15 522729 V-BELT 1 5-60 64163-61 WASHER-.81X.406X16GA AR
5-16 522746 JACKSHAFT 1 5-61 304636 COTTER PIN-1/8 X 1/8 2
5-17 522760 HUB-PULLEY 1 5-62 64268-02 NUT-FL NYLON LK 5/16-18X4 5
5-18 522771 SHAFT 1
5-19 522793 PIN-BELT TIGHTENER 1
5-20 522827 ROD, LINKAGE 1
5-21 522889 SPROCKET, 15T 5/8P 2
5-22 522943 SPRING,EXTENSION 1
5-23 38184-2 PULLEY, IDLER 4.00 DIA. 1
5-24 523011 ROD,ADJUSTMENT PLTD 1
5-25 523154 YOKE END 1
5-26 523221 SPACER (PLATED) 1
5-27 523226.7 PLATE-SPRING MOUNT 1
5-28 523268 V-BELT 1
5-29 523280.7 BRACKET-SPRING LATCH 1
5-30 523405.7 GUIDE 1
5-31 523485 BUSHING 1
5-32 545991 PULLEY, FRONT 1
5-33 547501 S-ASSY BELLCRANK 1

(INCLUDES ITEM 34)
5-34 515376 BUSHING 2
5-35 547516 S-IDLER ARM 1

(INCLUDES ITEM 36)
5-36 523160 BUSHING 4
5-37 547582.7 SHAFT-PIVOT 1
5-38 547608 S-PIVOT BLOCK 2

(INCLUDES ITEM 36)
5-39 832440 COLLAR,LOCKING 2
5-40 547619 ROD AY (PLATED) 1
5-41 547739 WLDMT-LATCH, LOCKOUT 1
5-42 4162886 CHAIN-#50 ROLLER NP 2
5-43 4163063 LINK,#50 CONNECTOR NP 2
5-44 548183 LWSHR,.31.09 HI-COLLAR 2
5-45 64144-17 SNAP RING 1

33



TRANSPORT DRIVE Lawnaire

28

FIGURE 6

34



TRANSPORT DRIVE

Lawnaire

28 FIGURE 6
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
6-1 64123-07 BLT-HEX 1/4-20X1-1/2 2 6-36 548962 HOUSING,BEARING 8
6-2 64025-02 NUT-HEX 5/16-18 1 6-37 64151-17 NUT- HEX CNTR LK 1/4-20 1
6-3 64164-28 KEY-#808 WOODRUFF 4 6-38 64044-2 SCREW-SET 5/16-18X3/8 2
6-4 517137 PULLEY, 4" DIA 1 6-39 64044-3 SCREW-SET 3/8-16X5/16 2
6-5 64141-2 NUT-WLF 1/4-20 2 6-40 64018-9 BLT-CRG 5/16-18X3/4 G5 8
6-6 522226 WSHR,.78 1.11.07 YS FLAT 2 6-41 811677.7 BRACKET, RETURN SPRNG 1
6-7 522828 SHAFT,AXLE PIVOT 1 6-42 813011 SPRING 1
6-8 523153.2 BRACKET, CLUTCH 1 6-43 64123-82 BLT-HEX 3/8-16X2-1/2 4
6-9 523241 SEAL,V-RING 4 6-44 547544 ASSY-CLAMP CENTER 2
6-10 548223 SSCRW .31-18 1.50 (KC) 1 (INCLUDES ITEMS 20 & 32)
6-11 523311 DECAL, DOG CLUTCH 1 6-45 548168 WSHR .77 1.31.05 FLAT (KC) AR
6-12 523941 KEY, HI-PRO.19 X.62 1 6-46 64163-31 WSHR-25/64X1X12 GA 4
6-13 545995.7 WLDMT-WHEEL ARM LH 1 6-47 64163-55 WSHR-.328X.75X14GA 2
6-14 545996.7 WLDMT-WHEEL ARM RH 1
6-15 545997.2 MOUNT-GEARBOX 1

(INCLUDES ITEMS 16 & 32)

6-16 523484 BEARING,BRONZE 2

6-17 545998.7 WLDMT-CLUTCH FORK 1

6-18 545999.7 WLDMT-ARM-DIFFERENTIAL 2

6-19 540216 ASSY-CLAMP-PIVOT 1
(INCLUDES ITEMS 20 & 32)

6-20 522722 BUSHING 5

6-21 547545 SPROCKET-DOUBLE 1
(INCLUDES ITEMS 20 & 32)

6-22 64139-21 BLT-WLF 3/8-16X3/4 2

6-23 547635 ASSY-DOG CLUTCH HANDLE 1
(INCLUDES ITEM 24)

6-24 515511 BUSHING 1

6-25 540402 TRANSMISSION 1

6-26 540287 ASSY-SPROCKET DOG CLUTCH1
(INCLUDES ITEMS 28 & 29)

6-27 841332 BEARING 1

6-28 64176-10 PIN,SPIROL 5/16 X 1-1/2 1
6-29 4162885 CHAIN-#40, 49 PITCHES NP 1
6-30 4113841 LINK, #40 CONNECTOR NP 2
6-31 4162877 CHAIN-#40, 59PITCHES NP 1
6-32 85010N ZERK,1/4-28 STR SLFTHRD 6

6-33 548101 BEARING ASSEMBLY 4
6-34 64268-03 NUT-FL NYLON LOCK 3/8-16 6
6-35 64141-6 NUT, 5/16-18 8

35



TRANSMISSION

Lawnaire
28

FIGURE 7

36



Lawnaire TRANSMISSION
28

FIGURE 7
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
7-1 517137 PULLEY,4" DIA 1
7-2 523941 KEY, HI-PRO.19 X.62 PS 1
7-3 540402 TRANSMISSION 1
(INCLUDES ITEMS 4-20)
7-4 64141-6 NUT, 5/16-18 6
7-5 516700 SPACER 2
7-6 516724 GEAR 1
7-7 517226 BRG,SLV .33 .50 .20 2
7-8 518826 SHAFT 1
7-9 518827 GEAR 1
7-10 522638 GEAR CASE HALF 2
7-11 524620 SHAFT,GEARBOX 1
7-12 2702142 GEARAY,IDLER 56T/20T 2
7-13 515511 BUSHING 4
7-14 548119 BRG,BALL.75 1.62.31 "OP" 4
7-15 548274 OIL SEAL 2
7-16 548324 RING,EXT RET.6911D.042T 2
7-17 548369 KEY, WDRUF.19 X.62 PS 2
7-18 548958 SCREW, .31-18 3.50 YSHX 6
7-19 800120 PLUG,.38-18NPT PS SQ HD 2
7-20 64044-2 SCREW-SET 5/16-18X3/8 2

37



REVERSING GEAR BOX

FIGURE 8

38

Lawnaire
28




Lawnaire REVERSING GEAR BOX
28 FIGURE 8

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

8-1 64006-06 LOCKWSHR-HELICAL 7/16 8

8-2 889469 GEARBOX, REVERSING 2
(INCLUDES ITEMS 3-13)

8-3 64006-03 WSHR, 3/8 HELICALLOCK 4

8-4 522747 SPACER,.98 1.37 .40 BS 2

8-5 522807 CASE, REVERSING GEAR 2

8-6 522991 SPACER 2

8-7 522992 GASKET, RVRSNG GRBX 1

8-8 523104 SHAFT,ROCKER 2

8-9 548798 SCRW,.38-24 1.25 ZS HX 4

8-10 800227 PLUG,.12-27NPTF ZSHS 2

8-11 800531 NUT,.38-24 HX CRWNLCK 4

8-12 815093 BEARING, BALL .998 2.05. 4

8-13 887272 SEAL-OIL 2

8-14 800444 SCREW-7/16-14 X 2 1/2 8

8-15 800519 KEY,WDRUF.25 X 1.25 PS 2

39



DIFFERENTIAL Lawnaire

28

FIGURE 9

5
LIP TOWARD
GEARCASE

~ LIP TOWARD )
GEARCASE
-~
15

17

40



DIFFERENTIAL

Lawnaire
28 FIGURE 9
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
9-1 64164-19 KEY WOODRUFF.19X.75#9 2
9-2 516944 HUB-AXLE 2
9-3 547658 DIFFERENTIAL 1
(INCLUDES ITEMS 3-14)

9-4 316909 SCRW,.31-18 4.50 YS HX 4
9-5 523242 SEAL,V-RING 2
9-6 523258 SPACER 4
9-7 523259 SPROCKET 1
9-8 523512 TRANSFER GEAR 2
9-9 523513 CROSS AXLE 1
9-10 547748 HOUSING BEARING AY 1
9-11 547749 HOUSING BEARING AY 1
9-12 547750 AXLE GEAR AY 1
9-13 547751 AXLE GEAR AY 1
9-14 800290 NUT,.31-18 HX CNTRLCK 4
9-15 64163-31 WASHER 25/64X1X12 2
9-16 64139-21 BLT-WLF 3/8-16X3/4 2
9-17 64044-2 SCREW-SET 5/16-18X3/8 4

41



COMMERCIAL GROUNDS CARE, INC.

ONE BOB-CAT LANE

P.O.BOX 469

JOHNSON CREEK, WI 53038

920-699-2000

www.cgcequip.com BOB-CAT BUNTON RYAN STEINER




	4163056
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	
	SAFETY
	LABELS
	SET-UP
	CONTROLS
	OPERATION
	SERVICE
	SERVICE/SPECIFICATIONS
	PARTS SECTION
	FIGURE 1
	ENGINE MOUNTING
	FIGURE 2
	AERATOR HEAD
	FIGURE 3
	FRAME, WHEELS & TIRES
	FIGURE 4
	HANDLEBAR & SHROUD
	FIGURE 5
	AERATOR DRIVE
	FIGURE 6
	TRANSPORT DRIVE
	FIGURE 7
	TRANSMISSON
	FIGURE 8
	REVERSING GEAR BOX
	FIGURE 9
	DIFFERENTIAL



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /SyntheticBoldness 1.00
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


